
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Fraser, Greenwood, 

Kind, Looker, Moore and M Waudby 
 

Date: Monday, 31 July 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Health 

Scrutiny Committee held on 12 June 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes 
to register or requires further information is requested to contact 
the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of 
this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday, 28 July at 
10:00 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

4. Forward Plan   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 To receive a draft Forward Plan setting out proposed business to 

consider at the next two meetings of the Committee. 
 

5. Scrutinising Selby and York Primary Care 
Trust’s Measures to Restore Financial Balance   

(Pages 7 - 
58) 

 This report asks Members to consider how they wish to examine 
the impact of Selby and York Primary Care Trust’s savings 
measures. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551024 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 12 JUNE 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CUTHBERTSON (CHAIR), 
FRASER, GREENWOOD, KIND, LOOKER, 
WAUDBY M AND LANCELOTT (SUBSTITUTING 
FOR CLLR MOORE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR MOORE 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any interests they might 
have in the business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 

2. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Social Services 
and Health Scrutiny Board, held on 11 May 2006, be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

4. THE ROLE OF HEALTH SCRUTINY - PRESENTATION  

Members received a presentation from the Chair and the Scrutiny Officer 
on the role of Health Scrutiny, followed by a presentation from the Chief 
Operating Officer and Director of Nursing at York Hospitals NHS Trust 
outlining the Trust’s role as a health partner in the scrutiny process. 

The first presentation provided an introduction to Health Scrutiny - its 
Department of Health (DoH) definition, who it represented, and the 
Committee’s powers and responsibilities under the Health and Social Care 
Act and City of York Council’s Constitution.  The second presentation 
provided an update on the Trust’s performance and the financial 
challenges it faced in the current year.  Despite these challenges, targets 
were continuing to be met and managers were confident that internal 
savings could be made to compensate for reduced government funding, 
without compromising clinical standards.  The Trust’s application for 
Foundation status, which would bring further financial freedoms and some 
independence from the DoH, was currently under consideration, with a 
decision due in August.   

Members queried the maximum bed occupancy percentages,  in the light 
of plans to reduce the number of beds and the length of hospital stays.  It 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



was confirmed that the Trust aimed for a maximum occupancy of 85%, as 
this allowed the necessary margin of flexibility. 

RESOLVED: That the presentations be noted and that the presenters be 
thanked for their input. 

5. SELBY AND YORK PRIMARY CARE TRUST AND MEASURES TO 

RESTORE FINANCIAL BALANCE  

Members considered a report which presented draft proposals from the 
Selby and York Primary Care Trust (SYPCT) to address cash shortfalls 
faced by the PCT and asked them to consider how they would respond to 
this ‘recovery plan’ and ascertain its impact upon services.  Sheenagh 
Powell, the PCT’s Acting Director of Finance, gave a presentation to 
explain and supplement the report and the proposals.  Janet Probert, 
Director of Nursing and Service Modernisation at Craven, Harrogate and 
Rural District PCT, was also in attendance to answer Members’ questions. 

The report outlined SYPCT’s intentions to make the £23m savings required 
by reducing the area’s higher than average rates of hospital referrals, as 
well as exploring more cost effective prescribing of drugs and ceasing 
some procedures classed as “cosmetic” or “social”.  Copies of the letter, 
referral criteria, service thresholds and patient booklet sent to all GPs in 
the SYPCT area were attached as Annexes A, B and C to the report. 

The presentation set the proposals in context and explained the reasoning 
behind the required savings.  SYPCT would become part of North 
Yorkshire and York PCT in October this year.  All the local PCTs that 
would form part of this regional PCT were currently overspent and thus in 
danger of incurring financial penalties from the government.  A common 
approach was therefore needed to ensure that savings were made.  
SYPCT’s proposals were designed to achieve £5m of their savings through 
internal efficiencies and the £17m remainder by reducing rates of referral 
to secondary care, which were currently very high in the Selby and York 
area.  3.5% of the allocation was to be kept back as a reserve to start the 
process of getting into balance. 

Members raised concerns about the impact of the proposals on social care 
services provided by the Council and on patients, including those in rural 
areas, who might be unable to travel to specialist care centres.  They also 
queried the involvement of the Statutory Health Authority in the recovery 
plan and the timetable for publication of the proposals.  It was confirmed 
that there was no intention to reduce the budget for commissioning local 
authority services.  The issue of access to community based and specialist 
services was understood and there were plans to adopt a more innovative 
approach.  The final version of the recovery plan would be made public at 
the PCT’s Board meeting on 18 July, although some of the proposals were 
already in the public domain. 

RESOLVED: (i) That it be agreed that the Committee will scrutinise the 
whole of the PCT’s financial recovery plan and will identify 
appropriate aspects of the plan for a more detailed 
examination, which may be selected on the grounds of their 

Page 2



potential knock-on effects on other service providers and the 
public in general. 

 (ii) That the Chair and Cllr Fraser prepare a suggested 
work plan for this scrutiny process, covering the next 6-12 
months, for consideration at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

6. HEALTH SCRUTINY SUPPORT PROGRAMME  

Members considered a report which sought their agreement to take part in 
a Scrutiny Support Programme being run by the Centre for Public Scrutiny. 

Details of the programme, which was funded by the DoH, were set out in 
the promotional leaflet attached as Annex A to the report.  The Council had 
been accepted onto Phase 1 of the scheme, but Members had been 
unable to benefit from any of the training days due to their advisor being 
based in Wales and because of impending changes to the Council’s 
Constitution.  The chance had now arisen to take part in Phase 2 of the 
scheme, with an advisor from the local area.  Members were asked to 
decide on the type of support they would like to receive. 

RESOLVED: (i) That the offer of five days free support from the Health 
Scrutiny Support Programme be accepted. 

 (ii) That the suggested topics for support set out on the 
second page of Annex B to the report be agreed and that the 
following topics be added to the list: 

• Practice based commissioning  

• Payment by results 

• Taking healthcare to the patient 

 (iii) That dates for the support training be agreed with 
Members at a later stage, once the Scrutiny Officer has 
received a response from the DoH. 

I Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 
 
Forward Planning for Social Services and Health Scrutiny  Board 2006/7 
 
Date of 
meeting 

Activity/Agenda item 

4 September 
2006 

Consultation on “A Stronger Local Voice”  - proposed replacements for PPIFs.  Continued work on 
response to PCT recovery plan. 

9 October 
2006  

Presentation from Yorkshire Ambulance Service on Community Responders service.  Continued work on 
response to PCT recovery plan. 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 4

P
a
g
e
 5



P
a
g
e
 6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 
 

Agenda item       

   

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 31 July 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 
 

Scrutinising Selby and York Primary Care Trust’s 
Measures to Restore Financial Balance 

 
 

Summary  
 

1. At the meeting of 12 June 2006 members agreed to scrutinise 
the PCT’s financial recovery plan and to identify aspects of the 
plan for a more detailed examination.  These will be selected for 
their potential effects on other service providers and the public 
who use health services. This report is to ask members to 
consider how they wish to examine the impact of Selby and 
York PCT’s savings measures. 

 

Background 
 

2. At the Meeting of the Board of Selby and York PCT on 18 July 
2006 it was noted that to break even the PCT needs to make in 
year savings of £22.8 m.  Their financial recovery plan notes 
that £15.0 m savings can be delivered in the year and plans are 
in place to deliver the further £7.8 m. 

 
3. The document detailing the Financial Recovery Plan entitled 

“Delivering Quality Healthcare in Affordable Ways” is enclosed 
at Annex A.  This document outlines the: 

 

• Detailed financial recovery plan and risk assessment  

• Month the PCT will move into a break even position, if the 
PCT achieves £15.0m of savings 

• PCT’s communications strategy and summarises the 
process for engaging stakeholders, and  

• Process of Implementation, Performance Management and 
Monitoring 
 

4. Speakers have been invited to this meeting to discuss the likely 
impact of these savings on services to users. 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 
 

Options 
 
5. Members should consider  PCT’s recovery plan and its 

implications for the citizens of York and decide which items 
should be selected for closer monitoring. 
 

6. Members will need to determine with the PCT whether the 
proposed changes to services are substantial, and whether 
formal consultation may be required. 
 

Analysis 
 
7. In considering the aspects of the recovery plan which they 

which to examine in more detail members need to consider the 
resources which are available to them and the personal time 
commitment which each can give.  
 

8.  Guidance from the Department of Health States that in 
considering whether a proposal is substantial, NHS bodies, 
committees and stakeholders should consider the impact of the 
change on patients, carers and the public who may use the 
service.  They should take into account changes in accessibility 
of services, the impact of the proposal on the
[...]

HRG     Healthcare Resource Groups

I&E     Income and Expenditure

LDP     Local Delivery Plan

MIU     Minor Injuries Unit

MPTs     Multi Professional Teams

NEYNL North East Yorkshire and Northern Lincolnshire

NICE National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence

OP     Outpatient 

PbR     Payment by Results

PCT     Primary Care Trust

PICU     Psychiatric Intensive Care Unit

PMS     Personal Medical Services

PYE     Part Year Effect

QOF     Quality and Outcomes Framework

RACAS     Referral and Clinical Advice Service

RTA     Road Traffic Accident

SHA     Yorkshire and Humber Strategic Health Authority

43

Page 57



44

SIGN     Scottish Intercollegiate Guidelines Network 

SLA     Service Level Agreement 

SLAM     Service Level Agreement Monitoring 

SYPCT     Selby and York Primary Care Trust 

WTE     Whole Time Equivalent 

YHST     York Hospitals Trust 

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Scrutinising Selby and York Primary Care Trust™s Measures to Restore Financial Balance
	Annex A Scrutinising PCT Recovery Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 31 JULY 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CUTHBERTSON (in the Chair), 
FRASER, GREENWOOD, KIND, LOOKER, MOORE 
and M WAUDBY  

IN ATTENDANCE PENNY JONES (Acting Chief Executive, SYPCT) 
JOHN BROWN (Assistant Director for Corporate 
Affairs, SYPCT 
GARRY MILLARD (Director of Mental Health and 
Social Inclusion, SYPCT) 
ANNE BYGRAVE (Head of Learning Disabilities, 
Community Services) 
JOHN BETTRIDGE (Chair of York Voluntary Sector 
Mental Health Forum) 
SALLY HUTCHINSON (Chief Officer, Age Concern 
York) 
KEITH MARTIN (Head of Adult Services, Community 
Services) 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any interests they might 
have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Fraser declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 
(Scrutinising Selby and York Primary Care Trust’s Measures to Restore 
Financial Balance), on account of his previous membership of UNISON, 
one of the main unions of the NHS.   
 
Cllr Moore declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 
on account of his wife’s employment at the Priory Medical Group. 
 
Cllr Waudby declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 
on account of his wife’s employment as a care worker. 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny 

Committee held on 12 June 2006 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 



10. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members considered a draft Forward Plan setting out business proposed 
for consideration at the next two meetings of the Committee. 
 
The Chair indicated that future items for discussion would be guided to 
some extent by the Committee’s decisions in respect of the next item on 
the agenda.  It was noted that the Forward Plan contained some 
unexplained acronyms; this should be corrected in the next version to 
ensure that it could be understood by members of the general public. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

11. SCRUTINISING SELBY AND YORK PRIMARY CARE TRUST’S 
MEASURES TO RESTORE FINANCIAL BALANCE  
 
Members received a report which presented the Financial Recovery Plan 
prepared by the Selby and York Primary Care Trust (SYPCT) and asked 
them to decide how they wished to examine the impact of the savings 
measures set out in the Plan. 
 
Members heard from and questioned the following speakers, who had 
been invited by the Chair to present further information on the Plan and / or 
their views regarding its potential impact upon individual service areas.  
The speakers’ comments are summarised briefly below. 
 
Penny Jones and John Smith introduced the Recovery Plan, explaining 
the reasons behind the savings requirements and the process followed in 
drawing up the Plan.  It was stressed that all elements had been discussed 
with key stakeholders at an early stage in the process before working up 
developed plans in each area. 
 
Anne Bygrave outlined the background to the proposals relating to 
Learning Disabilities services.  These had been based largely upon 
savings arising from changes already planned in response to government 
requirements and the cost improvement programme, so were not expected 
to have any negative impact upon services.   
 
Gary Millard introduced the proposals relating to Mental Health services.  
These were intended to make the 2.5% savings required across the 
country in this service area.  The developed plans represented a joint 
effort, with the PCT working closely with Council officers to ensure that the 
quality of services was not affected.  There had been some issues 
regarding communication. 
 
John Bettridge commented on the Mental Health proposals from a 
voluntary sector / customer perspective.  He noted that the reconfiguration 
of wards at Bootham and the closure of Redroofs were contentious issues 
and that the voluntary sector was keen to be consulted on any future 
changes.  It was  pleasing that the Plan included no reductions in funding 
to the voluntary sector.  However, there were concerns about the 
uncertainty of future funding from the PCT and cutbacks to European 
funding. 



 
Sally Hutchinson commented on the proposals relating to services for 
Older People from a voluntary sector / customer perspective.  She 
expressed the view that there had been insufficient consultation on the 
Plan, and raised concerns about the proposals to reduce intermediate care 
beds at Archways and Grove House and speed up discharges from 
hospital.  Other concerns included the effect on older people of changes to 
prescription charges, reduced referrals to hospital and staff cuts. 
 
Keith Martin commented on the Plan with regard to its impact on services 
provided by City of York Council.  He noted that the pace of change had 
made it difficult for the Council to comment on the proposals as they 
developed.  The overall risk that the savings would impact on community 
services could be reduced by working together with the PCT.  It was 
important that there be no increase to the 2.5% savings figure for Mental 
Health, as the level of investment in this area was already low.  There were 
concerns about the reduction in intermediate care beds at the Groves and 
Archways and proposals impacting on occupational therapy and provision 
of equipment must be kept under review. 
 
Dr Brian McGregor commented on Primary Care issues, and specifically 
the impact on GPs of the Referral and Clinical Advice Services (RACAS) 
introduced under the Plan.  Some initial problems had been ironed out and 
the system was now starting to settle down and had proved effective in 
reducing hospital referrals.  GPs still had concerns about some issues, 
including the impact of the prescriptions proposals.  It was hoped that 
these would be addressed by the new referrals document, which was 
being re-written by GPs from across the region. 
 
Once questions had concluded, the Chair proposed that the meeting be 
adjourned, to enable a representative from the York Hospitals NHS Trust 
to attend and for Members to discuss the issues further before deciding 
which aspects of the Plan they wished to scrutinise in depth and whether 
any of the proposals should be categorised as substantial changes 
requiring a statutory public consultation.  The date proposed for the 
reconvened meeting was 2 August.  Before a decision was reached on this 
proposal, Members discussed possible alternative dates for the meeting 
and whether their final decision might instead be deferred to the next 
scheduled meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the meeting be adjourned, and reconvened at 4:30 pm 

on Wednesday, 2 August.* 
 
REASON: To enable a representative of the York Hospitals NHS Trust 

to attend the meeting and to allow further discussion to take 
place before the Committee makes its decision. 

 
*Note: Cllrs Fraser and Kind did not concur with the decision to adjourn 

and asked that this be recorded. 
 
 
I Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 8.35 pm].


